CSIRO PUBLISHING & MINNIS COMMUNICATIONS
www.publish.csiro.au/journals/sh Sexual Health, 2005, 2, 53–62
Review
Genetic influences on HIV infection: implications for vaccine development
Miranda Z. SmithA and Stephen J. KentA,B
ADepartment of Microbiology and Immunology, University of Melbourne, Parkville, Vic. 3010, Australia.
BCorresponding author. Email: skent@unimelb.edu.au
ABSTRACT. Human HIV infection is characterised by great variability in outcome. Much of this variability

T cell depletion in human immunodeficiency virus-1-
infected individuals. J Infect Dis 2003; 188(2): 228–31.
doi: 10.1086/376455
23 Martin MP, Gao X, Lee JH, Nelson GW, Detels R, Goedert JJ,
et al. Epistatic interaction between KIR3DS1 and HLA-B delays
the progression to AIDS. Nat Genet 2002; 31(4): 429–34.
24 An P, Bleiber G, Duggal P, Nelson G, May M, Mangeat B,
et al. APOBEC3G genetic variants and their influence on
the progression to AIDS. J Virol 2004; 78(20): 11070–6.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.78.20.11070-11076.2004
25 Hayes VM, Gardiner-Garden M. Are polymorphic markers
within the alpha-1-antitrypsin gene associated with risk of
human immunodeficiency virus disease? J Infect Dis 2003;
188(8): 1205–8. doi: 10.1086/378641
26 Klein J, Sato A. The HLA system. First of two parts. N Engl J Med
2000; 343(10): 702–9. doi: 10.1056/NEJM200009073431006
27 Sauermann U, Stahl-Hennig C, Stolte N, Muhl T, Krawczak M,
Spring M, et al. Homozygosity for a conserved Mhc class II
DQ-DRB haplotype is associated with rapid disease progression
in simian immunodeficiency virus-infected macaques: results
from a prospective study. J Infect Dis 2000; 182(3): 716–24.
doi: 10.1086/315800
28 Trachtenberg EA, Erlich HA. A review of the role of the Human
Leukocyte Antigen (HLA) system as a host immunogenic
factor influencing HIV transmission and progression to AIDS.
In: Korber B, Brander C, Haynes B, Koup RA, Kuiken C,
Moore JP, et al. eds. HIV molecular immunology, 2001.
Los Alamos: Los Alamos National Laboratory, Theoretical
Biology and Biophysics, Los Alamos, New Mexico; 2001.
29 Carrington M, Bontrop RE. Effects of MHC class I on HIV/SIV
disease in primates. AIDS 2002; 16 Suppl 4 : S105–14.
30 Moore CB, John M, James IR, Christiansen FT, Witt CS,
Mallal SA. Evidence of HIV-1 adaptation to HLA-restricted
immune responses at a population level. Science 2002;
296(5572): 1439–43. doi: 10.1126/science.1069660
31 O’Connor DH, Mothe BR, Weinfurter JT, Fuenger S,
Rehrauer WM, Jing P, et al. Major histocompatibility complex
class I alleles associated with slow simian immunodeficiency
virus disease progression bind epitopes recognized by dominant
acute-phase cytotoxic-T-lymphocyte responses. J Virol 2003;
77(16): 9029–40. doi: 10.1128/JVI.77.16.9029-9040.2003
32 MacDonald KS, Fowke KR, Kimani J, Dunand VA,
Nagelkerke NJ, Ball TB, et al. Influence of HLA supertypes
on susceptibility and resistance to human immunodeficiency
virus type 1 infection. J Infect Dis 2000; 181(5): 1581–9.

Bw4 public epitope of HLA-B molecules confers reactivity
with natural killer cell clones that express NKB1, a putative
HLA receptor. J Exp Med 1995; 181(3): 1133–44. doi: 10.1084/
jem.181.3.1133
45 O’Brien SJ, Gao X, Carrington M. HLA and AIDS: a cautionary
tale. Trends Mol Med 2001; 7(9): 379–81. doi: 10.1016/S1471-
4914(01)02131-1
46 Scherer A, Frater J, Oxenius A, Agudelo J, Price DA,
Gunthard HF, et al. Quantifiable cytotoxic T lymphocyte
responses and HLA-related risk of progression to AIDS.
Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 2004; 101(33): 12266–70.
doi: 10.1073/pnas.0404091101
47 Gao X, Nelson GW, Karacki P, Martin MP, Phair J, Kaslow R,
et al. Effect of a single amino acid change in MHC class I
molecules on the rate of progression to AIDS. N Engl J Med
2001; 344(22): 1668–75. doi: 10.1056/NEJM200105313442203
48 Liu C, Carrington M, Kaslow RA, Gao X, Rinaldo CR,
Jacobson LP, et al. Association of polymorphisms in human
leukocyte antigen class I and transporter associated with antigen
processing genes with resistance to human immunodeficiency
virus type 1 infection. J Infect Dis 2003; 187(9): 1404–10.
doi: 10.1086/374394
49 Weinfurter JT, Riek CJ, Hutcheson HB, O’Connor DH,
Carrington M, Watkins DI. The major histocompatibility
complex class I alleles Mamu-A*1304 and Mamu-A*1403
are associated with rapid disease progression in SIV-infected
Rhesus macaques. J Virol (in press).
50 Evans DT, Jing P, Allen TM, O’Connor DH, Horton H,
Venham JE, et al. Definition of five new simian
immunodeficiency virus cytotoxic T-lymphocyte epitopes
and their restricting major histocompatibility complex class I
molecules: evidence for an influence on disease progression.
J Virol 2000; 74(16): 7400–10. doi: 10.1128/JVI.74.16.7400-
7410.2000
51 Carrington M, O’Brien SJ. The influence of HLA
genotype on AIDS. Annu Rev Med 2003; 54: 535–51.
doi: 10.1146/annurev.med.54.101601.152346

62 Gaur LK, Antonelli P, Clark EA, Hansen JA. Evolution of HLA
Class I epitopes defined by murine monoclonal antibodies:
distribution in macaques. Hum Immunol 1986; 17: 406–15.
doi: 10.1016/0198-8859(86)90300-9
63 Gaur LK, Bowden DM, Tsai CC, Davis A, Clark EA. The Major
Histocompatibility Complex, MnLA, of pigtailed macaques:
definition of fifteen specificities. Hum Immunol 1989; 24:
277–94. doi: 10.1016/0198-8859(89)90021-9
64 Knapp LA, Lehmann E, Piekarczyk MS, Urvater JA,
Watkins DI. A high frequency of Mamu-A*01 in the rhesus
macaque detected by polymerase chain reaction with sequence-
specific primers and direct sequencing. Tissue Antigens 1997;
50(6): 657–61.
65 Lobashevsky AL, Thomas JM. Six mamu-A locus alleles defined
by a polymerase chain reaction sequence specific primer method.
Hum Immunol 2000; 61(10): 1013–20. doi: 10.1016/S0198-
8859(00)00177-4
66 Horton H, Rehrauer W, Meek EC, Shultz MA, Piekarczyk MS,
Jing P, et al. A common rhesus macaque MHC class I molecule
which binds a cytotoxic T-lymphocyte epitope in Nef of simian

Sette A, et al. Analysis of Gag-specific cytotoxic T lymphocytes
in simian immunodeficiency virus-infected rhesus monkeys by
cell staining with a tetrameric major histocompatibility complex
class I-peptide complex. J Exp Med 1998; 187(9): 1373–81.
doi: 10.1084/jem.187.9.1373
73 Egan MA, Kuroda MJ, Voss G, Schmitz JE, Charini WA,
Lord CI, et al. Use of major histocompatibility complex
class I/peptide/beta2M tetramers to quantitate CD8(+) cytotoxic
T lymphocytes specific for dominant and nondominant viral
epitopes in simian-human immunodeficiency virus-infected
rhesus monkeys. J Virol 1999; 73(7): 5466–72.
74 Mothé BR, Horton H, Carter DK, Allen TM, Liebl ME,
Skinner P, et al. Dominance of CD8 responses specific for
epitopes bound by a single major histocompatibility complex
class I molecule during the acute phase of viral infection. J Virol
2002; 76(2): 875–84. doi: 10.1128/JVI.76.2.875-884.2002
75 Xu X-N, Screaton GR. MHC/peptide tetramer-based studies of
T cell function. J Imm Meth 2002; 268: 21–8.
doi: 10.1016/S0022-1759(02)00196-5
76 Appay V, Rowland-Jones SL. The assessment of antigen-specific

expressing the HLA-A*0201 allele. J Immunol 2004; 173(3):
2126–33.
78 Borrow P, Lewiki H, Wei X, Horwitz MS, Peffer N, Meyers H,
et al. Antiviral pressure exerted by HIV-1-specific cytotoxic
T lymphocytes (CTLs) during primary infection demonstrated
by rapid selection of CTL escape virus. Nat Med 1997; 3(2):
205–11. doi: 10.1038/nm0297-205
79 O’Connor D, Friedrich T, Hughes A, Allen TM, Watkins D.
Understanding cytotoxic T-lymphocyte escape during simian
immunodeficiency virus infection. Immunol Rev 2001; 183:
115–26. doi: 10.1034/j.1600-065x.2001.1830110.x
80 Barouch DH, Kunstman J, Glowczwskie J, Kunstman KJ,
Egan MA, Peyerl FW, et al. Viral escape from dominant
simian immunodeficiency virus epitope-specific cytotoxic
T lymphocytes in DNA-vaccinated Rhesus monkeys.
J Virol 2003; 77(13): 7367–75. doi: 10.1128/JVI.77.13.7367-
7375.2003
81 Richman DD, Wrin T, Little SJ, Petropoulos CJ. Rapid
evolution of the neutralizing antibody response to HIV type 1
infection. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 2003; 100(7): 4144–9.
doi: 10.1073/pnas.0630530100
82 Wei X, Decker JM, Wang S, Hui H, Kappes JC, Wu X, et al.
Antibody neutralization and escape by HIV-1. Nature 2003;
422(6929): 307–12. doi: 10.1038/nature01470
83 Friedrich TC, McDermott AB, Reynolds MR, Piaskowski S,
Fuenger S, De Souza IP, et al. Consequences of cytotoxic
T-lymphocyte escape: common escape mutations in simian
immunodeficiency virus are poorly recognized in naive hosts.
J Virol 2004; 78(18): 10064–73. doi: 10.1128/JVI.78.18.10064-
10073.2004
84 Barouch DH, Powers J, Truitt DM, Kishko MG, Arthur JC,
Peyerl FW, et al. Dynamic immune responses maintain
cytotoxic T lymphocyte epitope mutations in transmitted simian
immunodeficiency virus variants. Nat Immunol 2005; 6(3):
247–52. doi: 10.1038/ni1167
85 Goulder PJ, Watkins DI. HIV and SIV CTL escape: implications
for vaccine design. Nat Rev Immunol 2004; 4(8): 630–40.
doi: 10.1038/nri1417
86 Barouch DH, Kunstman J, Kuroda MJ, Schmitz JE, Santra S,
Peyerl FW, et al. Eventual AIDS vaccine failure in a rhesus
monkey by viral escape from cytotoxic T lymphocytes. Nature
2002; 415(6869): 335–9. doi: 10.1038/415335a
87 Peyerl FW, Barouch DH, Letvin NL. Structural constraints
on viral escape from HIV- and SIV-specific cytotoxic T-
lymphocytes. Viral Immunol 2004; 17(2): 144–51. doi: 10.1089/
0882824041310658
88 Fernandez CS, Stratov I, De Rose R, Walsh K, Dale CJ,
Smith MZ, et al. Rapid viral escape at an immunodominant
SHIV CTL epitope exacts a dramatic fitness cost. J Virol 2005;
79(9): 5721–31. doi: 10.1128/JVI.79.9.5721-5731.2005
89 Friedrich TC, Dodds EJ, Yant LJ, Vojnov L, Rudersdorf R,
Cullen C, et al. Reversion of CTL escape-variant
immunodeficiency viruses in vivo. Nat Med 2004; 10(3):
275–81. doi: 10.1038/nm998

Michael SF, et al. Origin of HIV-1 in the chimpanzee Pan
troglodytes troglodytes. Nature 1999; 397(6718): 436–41.
doi: 10.1038/17130
101 Zhu T, Korber BT, Nahmias AJ, Hooper E, Sharp PM, Ho DD.
An African HIV-1 sequence from 1959 and implications for
the origin of the epidemic. Nature 1998; 391(6667): 594–7.
doi: 10.1038/35400
102 Price DA, West SM, Betts MR, Ruff LE, Brenchley JM,
Ambrozak DR, et al. T cell receptor recognition motifs govern
immune escape patterns in acute SIV infection. Immunity 2004;
21(6): 793–803. doi: 10.1016/j.immuni.2004.10.010
103 Allen TM, Altfeld M, Yu XG, O’Sullivan KM, Lichterfeld M,
Le Gall S, et al. Selection, transmission, and reversion of an
antigen-processing cytotoxic T-lymphocyte escape mutation in
human immunodeficiency virus type 1 infection. J Virol 2004;
78(13): 7069–78. doi: 10.1128/JVI.78.13.7069-7078.2004
Received 7 December 2004, accepted 24 February 2004